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For the six months ended September 2019
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Important information 

This report contains forward-looking statements as defined in the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Words such as “believe”, “anticipate”, “intend”, “seek”, “will”, “plan”,
“could”, “may”, “endeavor” and similar expressions are intended to identify such forward-looking statements, but are not the exclusive means of identifying such statements.

By their nature, forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainty because they relate to future events and circumstances and should be considered in light of various important factors. While
these forward-looking statements represent our judgments and future expectations, a number of risks, uncertainties and other important factors could cause actual developments and results to differ
materially from our expectations. The key factors that could cause our actual results performance, or achievements to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements include, among
others, changes to IFRS and the interpretations, applications and practices subject thereto as they apply to past, present and future periods; ongoing and future acquisitions, changes to domestic and
international business and market conditions such as exchange rate and interest rate movements; changes in the domestic and international regulatory and legislative environments; changes to
domestic and international operational, social, economic and political conditions; the occurrence of labour disruptions and industrial action and the effects of both current and future litigation.

We are not under any obligation to (and expressly disclaim any such obligation to) revise or update any forward-looking statements contained in this report, whether as a result of new information,
future events or otherwise. We cannot give any assurance that forward-looking statements will prove to be correct and investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on any forward-looking
statements contained herein.

Nothing in this document is intended as a profit forecast or estimate for any period and no statement in this document should be interpreted to mean that cash flow from operations, income of persons
(where relevant), earnings or earnings per share or dividend per share for any company, for the current or future financial years would necessarily match or exceed the historical published earnings or
earnings per share or dividend per share for any company.

The information set out in this document and any discussion which follows it does not constitute, or form part of, a public offer for the purposes of any applicable law, an offer to sell, invitation,
inducement or solicitation of any offer to buy, otherwise acquire, subscribe for, exchange, sell or otherwise dispose of or exercise rights in respect of any securities or financial instruments, or any advice
or recommendation in relation to any such financial instruments or securities.

No offer to acquire securities or to exchange securities for other securities has been made, or will be made, directly or indirectly, in or into, or by the use of the mails of, or by any means or
instrumentality of interstate or foreign commerce or any facilities of a national securities exchange of, the United States or any other country in which such offer may not be made other than: (i) in
accordance with the tender offer requirements under the U.S. laws, including the Exchange Act of 1934, or the securities laws of such other country, as the case may be; or (ii) pursuant to an available
exemption from such requirements.

Neither this presentation nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into any jurisdiction where the availability and/or receipt of this presentation would breach any applicable law, or to any person
in any such jurisdiction. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of the securities laws of the respective jurisdiction. The distribution of this presentation in such
jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this presentation comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. To the fullest extent permitted by
applicable law, Prosus disclaims any responsibility or liability for the violations of any such restrictions by any person.
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Highlights for the six months  

Accelerated growth and sustained leadership in 
Food Delivery Orders +110% YoY; GMV +81% YoY.

Enhanced AI/ML capabilities, with deep integration 
across daily operations throughout the group

Successful listing of Prosus on Euronext Amsterdam, 
creating Europe's largest consumer internet company 

Strong financial performance1:                        
Revenue +20%, Trading profit +7%, Core HE +10%

Improved performance across our core segments: 
Classifieds, Payments & Fintech, Food Delivery

1 Revenue and trading profit results are reported on an economic-interest basis, i.e. equity-accounted investments are proportionately consolidated. Percentages represent representing year-on-year growth in local currency, excluding M&A. 
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26% free float
on Euronext Amsterdam

We created the largest listed consumer internet company in Europe

100% Listed
on JSE

Naspers remains committed to 
South Africa and maintains its 

primary listing on the JSE

With a secondary, inward listing on 
the JSE in South Africa

Holds 74%
of Prosus

All Naspers’
international

internet
assets
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Improved operational performance across all key segments

PAYMENTS & FINTECHCLASSIFIEDS FOOD DELIVERY
Revenue (US$m)1 Average daily transactions (m)2

2.3
3.0

1H FY19 1H FY20

35%

YTD Total payments value (TPV) (US$bn)3

14.2
17.7

1H FY19 1H FY20

24% (30%)

Orders (m)4

1H FY19 1H FY20

110%

GMV (US$bn)4

1H FY19 1H FY20

81%

1 Results reported on an economic-interest basis, i.e. equity-accounted investments are proportionately consolidated. Year-on-year growth shown in local currency, excluding M&A.
2 Average daily transactions are for the six months ended September. 
3 Numbers in brackets represent year-on-year growth in local currency.
4 Orders and GMV are 100% of iFood, Swiggy and Delivery Hero. All investee companies’ KPIs have been aligned with Prosus 1H FY20, ending September 2019. GMV is calculated in US$ using average exchange rates for respective years. 

371

44125

146

1H FY19 1H FY20

Ctx

48% (38%)

369

587
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Strategic acquisitions and consolidation to drive future growth

Other

1H FY20

1H FY20 acquisitions/investments M&A after Sep191

US$374m

1 Prosus made a cash offer to acquire the entire issued and to be issued ordinary share capital of Just Eat in October 2019. The transaction is subject to certain conditions, including regulatory approval in Spain and shareholders of Just Eat 
accepting the offer from Prosus over the competing bid from Takeaway.com N.V. Iyzico was announced in 1H FY20 but is still subject to regulatory approval. 

1H FY20 consolidation

Announced:

Closed:
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Proposed acquisition to strengthen Food Delivery portfolio

1 In October 2019 Prosus made a cash offer of £4.9bn to acquire the entire issued and to be issued ordinary share capital of Just Eat. The transaction is subject to certain conditions, including regulatory approval in Spain and shareholders of Just Eat 
accepting the offer from Prosus over the competing bid from Takeaway.com N.V.

2 Pursuant to the UK Takeover Code, this is the last date either bidder may revise its offer, if at all, without the need for Panel consent, and provided that offer has not lapsed.

£4.9bn 

Next Steps

2

Acceptance threshold of 75% of the Just Eat Shares

4 Funded by a bridge loan facility, we remain committed to an investment 
grade rating as an issuer of capital markets debt

3

The offer presents a compelling proposition at a certain value

5 Committed to delivering a good return

1 Proposed cash offer (the “Offer”) for Just Eat of 710 pence per share -
£4.9bn transaction value1

00

Prosus Offer Document

11 Nov 19

00

First closing date of the Offer

11 Dec 19

00

Last date for Prosus / 
Takeaway to revise offer 

(if at all)2

27 Dec 19



Financials
Basil Sgourdos
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96
14

1H FY10 1H FY20

1.8 1.9

1H FY19 1H FY20

Financial highlights

1 Summary financials from continuing operations. Numbers in brackets represent year-on-year growth in local currency, excluding M&A.
2 Results reported on an economic-interest basis, i.e. equity-accounted investments are proportionately consolidated.

1

2

3

4

5

Strong Ecommerce revenue growth

Core Classifieds and Payments & Fintech  
profitable 

Increased investment to grow Food Delivery 
opportunity

Strong balance sheet with capacity to raise debt 

Continued healthy growth from Tencent 

1.6 1.7

1H FY19 1H FY20

8.9 9.9

1H FY19 1H FY20

Revenue (US$bn)2

12% (20%)

Core headline earnings (US$bn)

7% (10%)

Free cash flow (US$m)

5% (7%)

Trading profit (US$bn)2

Summary  financials1
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Strong revenue growth across the ecommerce portfolio

1 Results reported on an economic-interest basis, i.e. equity-accounted investments are proportionately consolidated. Year-on-year growth shown in local currency, excluding M&A.

Revenue growth by core segments (%)1

28%

69%

38%

20%

13%

Ecommerce Food Delivery Classifieds Payments & Fintech Etail
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Ecommerce revenue growth accelerated in Q2 

ECOMMERCE 23% 32%

PAYMENTS & FINTECH

19%

1H: 20%

22%

Q1 Q2

CLASSIFIEDS

1H: 38%

31%

FOOD DELIVERY

48%

1H: 69%

89%45%

Note: Results reported on an economic-interest basis, i.e. equity-accounted investments are proportionately consolidated, percentages representing year-on-year growth in local currency, excluding M&A. 
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Core Classifieds driving profitability, investing in Ctx and tech backbone

1 Results reported on an economic-interest basis, i.e. equity-accounted investments are proportionately consolidated. Year-on-year growth shown in local currency, excluding M&A. FY18 and FY19 results are based on the Combined Carve-out Financial Statements included in the 
Listing Prospectus of Prosus.  

2 Year-on-year growth of the core Classifieds business.

(120)

(6)

46 
63 

(4) (26)

FY18 FY19 1H FY19 1H FY20

Investment in Ctx

614

857

371
44125

146

FY18 FY19 1H FY19 1H FY20

Ctx

Revenue (US$m)1

48% (38%)

Core Classifieds driving improved profitability even while investing to build out a 
global technology backbone and in convenient transactions to build deeper 

consumer relationships through ecosystems in autos and jobs  

Trading profit/(loss) (US$m)1

396

587

37
42

37% (34%)2
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(56)
(43)

(24)
(38)

2 3

FY18 FY19 1H FY19 1H FY20

Core PSP, excluding new initiatives

Core Payments profitable, investing in expansion initiatives and credit

1 Results reported on an economic-interest basis, i.e. equity-accounted investments are proportionately consolidated. Year-on-year growth shown in local currency, excluding M&A. FY18 and FY19 results are based on the Combined Carve-out Financial Statements included in the 
Listing Prospectus of Prosus. 

2 In FY18 US$8m of corporate IT charges, which are not directly associated with Payments and Fintech operations, have been excluded from the trading loss above. 

Trading (loss)/profit (US$m)1

294

360

171
199

FY18 FY19 1H FY19 1H FY20

TP Margin -12%TP Margin -22% Core PSP TP 
Margin 2%

Revenue (US$m)1

16% (20%)

Core PSP TP 
Margin 1%

2

Core profitability reinvested to scale and strengthen credit 
offering in India and for geographical expansion initiatives 
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166

377

181

306

FY18 FY19 1H FY19 1H FY20

(30) (171) (41)

(283)

FY18 FY19 1H FY19 1H FY20

Strategic investment across Food portfolio driving accelerated growth

1 Results reported on an economic-interest basis, i.e. equity-accounted investments are proportionately consolidated. Year-on-year growth shown in local currency, excluding M&A. FY18 and FY19 results are based on the Combined Carve-out Financial Statements included in the 
Listing Prospectus of Prosus.  

Revenue (US$m)1

69% (69%)

Trading loss (US$m)1

Food Delivery has evolved beyond simply connecting restaurants and customers. 
We are investing to transform all aspects of the supply chain from how food is 

sourced, to how it is prepared and ultimately consumed.
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Profitable businesses contributed significantly to central cash flows

195 
213 

1H FY19 1H FY20

332
377

141

173
17

20
3

1H FY19 1H FY20

Other

Payments & Fintech

Classifieds

Tencent dividend

1 Numbers in brackets represent year-on-year growth in local currency, excluding M&A.
2 The group has restructured the Payments segment into GPO (Global Payment Operations) and India. We now consider the full GPO portfolio as a profitable business rather than the separate markets therein and have therefore 
restated the prior year number.

3 FCF (Free cash flow) defined as EBITDA less adjustments for non-cash items, working capital, taxation, capital expenditure, capital leases repaid and investment income. 

Sources of free cash inflow (US$m)2,3Consolidated trading profit from profitable ecommerce businesses 
(US$m)1,2 

9% (16%) 

490

573

17% 
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FCF reflects increased Food Delivery investment and transactions costs

135%
Incremental FCF, YoY (US$m)1

1 FCF defined as EBITDA less adjustments for non-cash items, working capital, taxation, capital expenditure, capital leases repaid and investment income.
2 Transaction cost consist primarily of cost related to the listing of Prosus on the Amsterdam Euronext. 

14 

96 

241 

96

(47)

(67)
44

(12)

82 

145 

96 

1H FY19 Cash from
operations

Working capital Investment
income

Capex and
leases

1H FY20 Transaction
costs

1H FY20 (excl.
transaction

costs)

Food Delivery 1H FY20 (excl.
Food Delivery &

transaction
costs)

2
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Strong balance sheet with financial flexibility

Potential levers to realise our potential

8 672

3 247

Cash Debt

Net cash of US$5.4bn

1

1 Includes short-term cash investments.

US$8.7bn

US$2.5bn

£4.9bn

Gross cash Undrawn RCF Debt to fund Just Eat
transaction

In line with its pro-active debt management policy, the company 
is closely monitoring opportunities to refinance its outstanding 
USD 6% 1bn bond due in July 2020 in the debt capital markets.
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Significant liquid asset base leading to low “Loan to Value”

1,000 1,200 1,000 3,200

8,6723

128,741 137,413

FY2020 FY2025 FY2027 Total issued debt Market value of  
selected listed  

assets

Cash and listed  
assets

Bond and liquidity comparison
(US$m)

1 Aggregate market value of interests in Tencent, Mail.ru, Delivery Hero and CTrip based on exchange rates of US$1 to HK$7.8387 and €0.9174, as of 30 September 2019.
2 2.7% in FY18, 4.4% in FY17.
3 Cash and cash equivalents as of 30 September 2019, including short-term investments.

Low LTV
Gross debt / Cash and listed assets

Market value of  
selected listed interests1

(US$bn)

US$128bn

1

2.7 
times

40 
times

43 
times

Cash cushion Listed assets  
cushion

Cash and  
listed assets cushion

2%
Historically 
between 

2% - 4%1,2

Cash equivalents



Closing Remarks
Bob van Dijk
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Thoughts for the future…

1

2

3

4

5

Drive further scale and profitability in Classifieds, Payments & Fintech and Etail

Increase investment in Food Delivery to grow the market and our position within it 

Invest wisely across our focus areas to ensure sustained long-term growth

Continue to unlock value for shareholders when possible

Invest further in technology and tech talent across our key segments 



Appendix
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Group Portfolio

1 OLX owns 50% of operations in Brazil and 66% of Indonesia.
2 80% effective interest in Letgo Global B.V (previously Ambatana Holdings); Letgo Global B.V holds 100% in letgo USA B.V.
3 Movile holds 67% of iFood. 
Organogram depicts effective percentage holdings in major entities at 30 September 2019 for Prosus

99%100%1

100%

80%2

100%

31%

28%24%

13%

21%

44%

81%

22%

39%

22%

80%

96%

55%3

12%

21%

17%

21%

36%

85%

99%

Local SA assets
74%

Classifieds Payments & Fintech Food delivery Etail Ventures

Ecommerce Social & internet platforms

12%

99%

72%

12%

Travel

5%
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Glossary

AI: Artificial intelligence

Ctx: Convenient transitions

Capex: Capital expenditure

EBITDA: Earnings before interest tax, depreciation & amortisation

FCF: Free cash flow

GMV: Gross merchandise value

GPO: Global Payment Operations

JSE: Johannesburg Stock Exchange

M&A: Mergers and acquisitions

ML: Machine learning

PSP: Payment service provider

TP: Trading profit/(loss)

TPV: Total payment value

UK: United Kingdom

US: United States 

YoY: Year-on-year



If you require any further information, please visit our website 
www.prosus.com
or alternatively email Eoin Ryan (Head of Investor Relations) at 
InvestorRelations@prosus.com 

http://www.naspers.com/
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